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5 The 1790 Census of Iredell Co. for George Upchurch carried two tally

marks for two females; one wife, one daughter. So, the earliest Coprc D
date for the next daughter's birth had to be 1792, for Moses was FROM p bé, &)
born in 1790. Her name has not been found. It is almost sure to L7-3) r—cnz

be Rachel, after her mother. There were only two daughters . To
identify this daughter, she will be known as 'Rachel'. It may be RHU\L:L
that someone will have her given name recorded, in some place. DAY OF

'Rachel! Upchurch, born ca 1792 died early in her married life. She
married Keeling Williams . who possibly is the progenitor of the
Williams families of Wolf River. Keeling, also called Keeton,Kelon,
and Keeland. Keelon Willfams. received a land grant for 50 acres
of land on the North Fork of the LSF 5-1-1822, Bk M p51. The land
was sold to Hiram Upchurch on 2-25-1843 for $100. In 1839 Keeling
bought land on Beaver Creek (Bk 4-532). 'Rachel' died sometime be-
fore 1844. Keeling Williams m 5-18-1845 Dorothy McClendon. The
land on Beaver Creek was sold to George Upchurch for $12.50 9-24-1846.
The deed was signed by Keelon Williams and Dorothy Williams, his wife.
If his first wife's name had been included on the deed where he sold
their share of her father's land to Shadrack Upchurch, we would know
her first name. John Williams on the 1850 Census of Fentress Co.

seems to be a brother of Keeling Williams. John Williams, b ca 1794
married 3-20-1817 Lavina Bertram dau of Jacob Bertram. Keeling was
born ca 1792. 1In 1850 George Upchurch was making his home with John
and Lavina Williams. George was a son of Moses Upchurch who was a
brother of 'Rachel's.

Diligent search has not found sons of Keeling Williams, althoughthere

GEDELEE A

is a listing for Keeling on the Census of Overton Co. TN in 1820 of

two males under ten years of age. There is also an 1820 Census of
Wayne Co. KY on which he lists 3 females between 10 and 16 years.
The 1830 Fentress Co. TN Census: Keeland Williams 1 male 30-40; 1f
between 30 and 40; 2f 10-15; 3f 5-10; 2f under 5 years of age. So
it seems that 'Rachel and Keeland Williams had at least seven daus,
only two of them are identified.
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LASTER, Lot Marriage
wite: Rachael UPCHURCH '
Marriage Date: 8 Jul 1897 Recorded in: Obion, Tennessee
Source: FHL Number 1007237 Dates: 1887-1895
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(O From 1995 CD-ROM

Upchurch Charles E Us Soldrs Airmen Home
Upchurch Rachel T' 2343 Green St Se
Upchurch Regina 708 12th St Se

Upchurch Robert 2343 Green St Se

Washington
Washington
Washington
Washington

DC
DC
DC
DC

20011 202-723-5164
20020-7326 202-889-5836
20003-2965 202-547-6610
20020-7326 202-889-5836
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Jozie WU BRASwWELL STRICKLAVP
WM, NARRISON TodA ROEERS
THomAS ALSToN tom. N R4V
BT, KorDeN CEDCKITAH EDMeups

LWm, JoLLTUVESWeRTH Lom. MEDLT N
AL WU ARTHUR, LWICCTAMS
JortN CARPEATER PATRI ¢k L\ (VECRD)
FVERLTTIT [PERRCE CHARLES (. WECRD)
ORADTAH ST RICKLANVD TS C A £ w )
BERKLEY (. CHAVA (A C 1)
LITTLED ERRY U. DARDTS ¢ ( )
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SHERROD RB. MARTTN > RACIHEC (A (1 )
TAMES  SANDE R 7o RD VARCTSS R LA (1v)
BRYAN CREEN

1622 JUBAL UJ mUhU' & tme Harrison of Mranklin lo., . C. and 9homas
Alston & Benj. Holden of Walke Lowy its Co and “aa. H0LliY
of IMranklin Ce. eevanAforonaid AUCL & JUBAL ...1200 scres

wvhere JUBAL now lives adj. tracts of . Harrison, Joehn

Carpneter, ﬁv*»“l L Fearce, Obadieh Sitrickland. Berilaew

2 i . . et R vegim
: MRS J,.J l J J LJ J_JJJL‘LII.A, LIVHURGH e Jili_l"_' ins “’_Lll

o 12 Smer

' e

e
-
L

iaﬂs County of
I'ranklin waters of Little Cook Creelr......O0ne troct bounded
by heirs of Benjamin Pumn, dec., S3imenn I.fr,wac,;r_, Snerrod B.

Nartin..couveyed by James Soanderford Lo sald JUBAL UPCHURCH
by indenture 1819 as follows...Brasvell Stricklond... ..

another tract County of Freaklin adi. londs of Simocon Massey,
John Rogers, ¥Wm. lorgan, %Yaedeldal Idoionds . - s2N0Ther tract
Franklin Co., adj. Y. iedlin & O sacrs, oo dohn Carpenter,
Arthur Williams, LIT i‘f‘,rj}ﬂ WY UFCHURCH,. . Tollowinm negroes
additional \)uvmrnt, Charleg, I=s ana, Dardis, Hannah,

TENC, (:.1
I

George, dancy, Hachel. Harcisso, Paj telr, 18 heads of horscs,
3 wagrons, L0 head of catil ;s 50 sheen, 300 ﬂ';’:”, . work
steors, 2 curts, 5 Teather beds, 2 banalab, 1 walnut table
1 s;i_r'w:‘no:..-.aw’:; L walout desk, 2 stitle. 100 't‘.i‘;"“‘- Lise entl) Lo
remain in helds of sald JUBAL UPCHULO vntil ealled forp

Test. Lemuel 3’1?11 f'ord signed  Jubal. Upclmrch
I*C‘m“r Baker ' 7o larvison

Bryan L:c e el Te Alston

Ben jamin Holden
m. Hollingsworth
larch Secsaion 1822 Dook 20 e 171
(if anyone can uwnderstend the above that 1s Cl, I copiled it for
names only) Bilest. )



North Carollna Death Records 1968 1996

UPCHURCH, RACHEL Place of Death: Goldsboro, WaynePlace of
Residence: Goldsboro,’ Wayne

Institution: General Hospital 100 Beds & Over Death Date:
August 19, 1973

Gender: Female Race: Black

Age: 30 Years 00 Months 00 DaysAutopsy: No
Marltal Status: Married Attendant: Physician
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SCHRADER, JOHN E UPCHURCH, RACHEL A/“(\ PERRY 10/02/1877
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Certif

19542 UPCHURCH
65314 UPCHURCH
75063 UPCHURCH
72861 UPCHURCH
15163 UPCHURCH
61250 UPCHURCH
62835 UPCHURCH
56303 UPCHURCH
48079 UPCHURCH
57945 UPCHURCH
74771 UPCHURCH
34541 UPCHURCH
55221 UPCHURCH
21892 UPCHURCH
55254 UPCHURCH
55556 UPCHURCH
20674 UPCHURCH
42729 UPCHURCH
43245 UPCHURCH
47985 UPCHURCH
52601 UPCHURCH
19658 UPCHURCH
4737 UPCHURCH
16010 UPCHURCH
31672 UPCHURCH
31953 UPCHURCH
46865 UPCHURCH
. 46261 UPCHURCH
© 19792 UPCHURCH
24734 UPCHURCH
48489 UPCHURCH
250 UPCHURCH
31882 UPCHURCH
28362 UPCHURCH
31739 UPCHURCH
40349 UPCHURCH

Child's name

RACKEL AN
O KN (APCHURCK BIRTHS-DowwLorp £V LTR ?ijgfuzgoj

NORMA J
NORMAN L
NORMAN L

OLIVER L

OLLIE B

OLTIS M

OVER c

oTTIS c
PATRICIA E
PATRICIA A
PATRICIA L
PATRICK SCOTT
PATRICK SILAS
PAUL CHRISTOPH
PAUL FREDERICK
PAUL E

PEGGY J
PRISCILLA F
RACHEL LYNN
RACHEL L
RACHEL ANN 1N\
RAEISSA SIMONE
RALPH E

RALPH

RALPH K

RALPH E

RALPH H

RAMIE R

RAY CHARLES
RAY J

RAY EARL
REBECCA MARIE
REBECCA LYNN
REONAL AKEEM
RICHARD WEBSTER
RICHARD D

—_

—_

-
N O - ON N OONUTDNND =0 ONWNNONDONNO 0O Wa = ~D 0 S

1
1
1
2
1
1
2
1

27

2
2
1
1
2
1
2
1
2
2

2
1

1

2

2

MO DY R

7
7
5
3
0
4
3
0

9
8
1

0
3
3
2
5
6
5
7
0
9
2
1

3
6
6
4
1

5
0
3
1
6
3
1

1935 WAYNE
1943 WAYNE
1936 MCCRY
1943 WARRN
1928 WAYNE
1923 WAYNE
1952 WAYNE
1925 CLNTN
1948 JEFFN
1954 PERRY
1954 PLSKI
1969 PLSKI
1977 PLSKI
1971 PLSKI
1963 BRECK
1947 WAYNE
1948 WAYNE
1937 WAYNE
1981 PLSKI
1944 CLAY
1982 DAVES
1989 JEFFN
1929 WAYNE
1926 WAYNE
1950 WAYNE
1937 WAYNE
1933 WAYNE
1949 CLNTN
1972 PLSKI
1926 MCCRY
1963 WAYNE
1976 DAVES
1980 FRNKL
1986 JEFFN
1975 PLSKI
1959 CLNTN

U

County Mother

MARRIS
SLAGLE
JONES
DOBBS
SLAGLE
RAUSEY
OWENS
BURRUS
ROBERTS
BOYLAN
FARRIS
MORGAN
DENNEY
GUINN
MILLER
CHUSIVELL
DISHMAN
RECTOR
INMAN
HURT
KELLY
MARCUM
BALLANGER
UPCHURCH
BRAKE
RAMSEY
MORRIS
PLUNK
BELL
JONES
DISHMAN
KELLY
BOOTH
MARCUM
FOLEY
MASSENGALE

OMA

LULA
DOROTHY
MOLLIE
Lucy
ETHEL
ELVA
FLORENCE
CHRISTINE
EDITH
IRENE
MARY
PHYLLIS
THERESA
ALLENA
GLADYS
OPAL
BOBBIE
LOLA
MARY
SHARON
LILLIAN
EULAS
VELA
RUBY
OMA
DORIS
GLENNA
LULA
GLADYS
MARY
VICKIE
SHARON
SARA
BETTY

Regist Regist Text Text Text33 Tex

1969
1977
1971
1963

1981

1982
1989

1972

1963
1976
1980
1986
1975

9

9

12

11

0 @ o = W

40
131
151
146

31
123
126
113

97
116
150

70
111.R

44 J
111 A
112

42

86

87 L

96
106 K

40K

10

33

64

64

94

93

40 A

50

97

1K

64 L

57 K

64 B

81

1935
1943
1947
1943
1928
1923
1952
1925
1948
1954
1954
1969
1977
1971
1963
1947
1948
1937
1981
1944
1982
1989
1930
1927
1950
1937
1933
1949
1972
1926
1963
1976
1980
1986
1975
1959
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19
25
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23
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20
11
19
14
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Paper: Asheville Citizen-Times (NC)
Deceased: REV. JIMMY DALE ASHE
Date: November 27, 2000

SYLVA - The Rev. Jimmy Dale Ashe, 50, of Mt. Zion Church Road, died unexpectedly Saturday, Nov. 25, 2000, at Haywood
Regional Medical Center.

A native and lifelong resident of Jackson County, he was a son of the late James Oscar Ashe, who died in 1982 and Bertha
Morrison Ashe, who died in 1966. He was a mail courier clerk with Southwestern Community College and a member of Heady
Mountain Baptist Church. He was the lead singer with the Carolina Crossmen Quartet and formerly with the Happy Melody
Quartet and the Revelation Quartet. He was preceded in death by a son, Michael Adrian Ashe, who died in 1971 and a sister,
Kathryn Deitz.

Surviving are his wife of 30 years, Barbara Greene Ashe two daughters, April Dawn Ashe of Jacksonville and Erica LeAnn
Ashe Bullock of Jacksonville a son, Joshua Brandon Ashe of the home four sisters, Violet Maye Connor of Landrum, S.C.,
Margaret Jane Ashe, Hazel Ashe and Barbara Mills, all of Cullowhee three brothers, Milas Newton Ashe of Moncks Corner,
S.C., Charles Lee Ashe of Sylva and Johnny Coleman Ashe of Cullowhee and two granddaughters, Rachel Erin Upchurch and
Kathryn Rebecca Mayes.

Services will be held at 2 p.m. Wednesday at Speedwell Baptist Church with the Rev. Sherrill Ammons officiating. Burial will be
at Hooper Cemetery, Speedwell.

The family will receive friends 6 to 9 p.m. Tuesday at Melton-Riddle Funeral Home, where the body will remain until placed in
the church 30 minutes prior to services. At other times, the family will be at the home of his sister, Margaret Jane Ashe,
Pressley Creek Road, Cullowhee.

Melton-Riddle Funeral Home is in charge of arrangements.
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{ ) TEXARS BIRIA INPEX - FER <. T. PETERSON, TR |8IVL £ooS

1903 -~ 1999

Name

irvth Dztze Gerder Birth County Fzther's hzxze
Rachel Hope quhg;ghj 12-Jan-96 Female El1 Paso Steven Scott Upchurch
Sara Faith Upchurch 27-Feb-93 Female Tarrant Steven Scott Upchurch

Mother's Name
Cheryl Denise Pierce

Cheryl Denise Pierce
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Their children

Eliza Jane Upchurch

Sarah Upchurch

Robert Shelby Upchurch
Nancy Orr Upchurch

Martha Elizabeth Upchurch
Villiam Thomas Upchurch
Margaret Ellen Upchurch
Rachel Katherine Upchurch}
Unnamed boy

Clementine Elizabeth Upchurch
Melissa Caroline Upchurch

David Taylor Upchurch

Lewis Cass Upchurch

Born
March 14, 1825
October 22, 1826
October 20, 1827
February 25, 1830
June 12, 1832
August 22, 1834
February 6, 1837
January 7, 1839
March 2, 1840

.February 12, 1842

January 18, 1845
August 11, 1847

October 25, 1850
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Died
March 5, 1872
November 6, 1826
December 14, 1850
April 16, 1910
July 3, 1838
October 15, 1838
January 16, 1852
January 19, 1839
March 2, 1840 . &
February 23, 1845
July 21, 1900
April 12, 1915

November 30, 1850
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Certif Child's name MO DY YR County Mother Regist Regist Text Text Text33 Tex
19542 UPCHURCH NORMA J 4 17 1935 WAYNE MARRIS OMA 9 40 1935
65314 UPCHURCH  NORMAN L 8 17 1943 WAYNE SLAGLE GERDIE 131 1943 9
75063 UPCHURCH  NORMAN L 6 15 1936 MCCRY JONES LULA 9 151 1947
72861 UPCHURCH OUVER L: 7 23 1943 WARRN DOBBS DOROTHY 146 1943 9
15163 UPCHURCH OLLIE B 1 10 1928 WAYNE SLAGLE MOLLIE 31 1928 9
61250 UPCHURCH  OLTIS M 11 14 1923 WAYNE RAUSEY LUCY 123 1923 9
62835 UPCHURCH OVER C 3 23 1952 WAYNE OWENS ETHEL 126 1952 9
56303 UPCHURCH  OTTIS C 10 10 1925 CLNTN BURRUS ELVA 113 1925 9
48079 UPCHURCH  PATRICIA E 8 27 1948 JEFFN  ROBERTS FLORENCE 97 1948 9
57945 UPCHURCH  PATRICIA A 9 29 1954 PERRY BOYLAN CHRISTINE 116 1954 9
74771 UPCHURCH  PATRICIA L 12 8 1954 PLSKI FARRIS EDITH 150 1954 9
34541 UPCHURCH  PATRICK SCOTT 8 21 1969 PLSKI MORGAN IRENE 1969 9 70 1969 1
55221 UPCHURCH  PATRICK SILAS 12 10 1977 PLSKI  DENNEY MARY 1977 12 111 R 1977 1
21892 UPCHURCH  PAUL CHRISTOPH 5 13 1971 PLSKI  GUINN PHYLLIS 1971 5 44J 1971 1
55254 UPCHURCH PAUL FREDERICK 7 23 1963 BRECK MILLER THERESA 1963 11 111 A 1963 1
55556 UPCHURCH  PAUL E 7 12 1947 WAYNE CHUSIVELL ALLENA 112 1947 9
20674 UPCHURCH  PEGGY J 3 5 1948 WAYNE DISHMAN GLADYS 42 1948 9
42729 UPCHURCH  PRISCILLA F 7 6 1937 WAYNE RECTOR OPAL g9 86 1937
43245 UPCHURCH  RACHEL LYNN 9 25 1981 PLSKI  INMAN BOBBIE 1981 10 87L 1981 2
47985 UPCHURCH  RACHEL L 4 8 7 1944 CLAY HURT LOLA 96 1944 9
52601 UPCHURCH RACHEL ANN 11 10 1982 DAVES KELLY MARY 1982 12 106 K 1982 2
19658 UPCHURCH  RAEISSA SIMONE 6 9 1989 JEFFN MARCUM SHARON 1989 6 40K 1989 2
4737 UPCHURCH  RALPH E 12 22 1929 WAYNE BALLANGER  LILLIAN 10 1930 9
16010 UPCHURCH  RALPH 6 21 1926 WAYNE UPCHURCH EULAS 33 1927 9
31672 UPCHURCH RALPH K 5 23 1950 WAYNE BRAKE VELA 64 1950 9
31953 UPCHURCH  RALPH E 7 16 1937 WAYNE RAMSEY RUBY 9 64 1937
46865 UPCHURCH  RALPH H 10 6 1933 WAYNE MORRIS OMA 9 94 1933
. 46261 UPCHURCH RAMIE R 9 4 1949 CLNTN PLUNK DORIS 93 1949 9
" 19792 UPCHURCH RAY CHARLES 5 1 1972 PLSKI BELL GLENNA 1972 5 40 A 1972 1
24734 UPCHURCH RAY J 2 5 1926 MCCRY JONES LULA 50 1926 9
48489 UPCHURCH RAY EARL 9 10 1963 WAYNE DISHMAN GLADYS 1963 9 97 1963 1
250 UPCHURCH REBECCA MARIE 1 3 1976 DAVES KELLY MARY 1976 1 1K 1976 2
31882 UPCHURCH  REBECCA LYNN 8 1 1980 FRNKL BOOTH VICKIE 1980 8 64L 1980 2
28362 UPCHURCH  REONAL AKEEM 6 26 1986 JEFFN MARCUM SHARON 1986 8 57K 1986 1
31739 UPCHURCH  RICHARD WEBSTER 8 3 1975 PLSKI  FOLEY SARA 1975 8 64B 1975 1
40349 UPCHURCH  RICHARD D 7 21 1959 CINTN MASSENGALE BETTY 81 1959 9
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e. Marjorie Jean Upchurch married Thomas Henry Sowder from Louisville, KY.
She was born October 27, 1946, in Albany, Ky. Their children are
Erik Thomas Sowder (3/31/75 in Bowling Green, KY), Weston David
Sowder (10/12/76 in Jackson, TN.), Rachel Louise Sowder (12/14/78
n Jackson, TN.), and Melissa Jean Sowder (9/2/80 in Jackson, TN).

f. Rachel Lola Upchurch/narried James Cecil Owens, nicknamed "Jay, "(10/20/43)

- bom at Prater, VA. I was born on August 7, 1944, in Albany, KY. Our

children are James Knox Owens (10/23/74) and Earl Fox Owens (6/3/77).
Both of our children were bom in Bristol, TN. Our son James Knox is
married to Shannon Rae Caudell (10/10/76) from Abingdon, VA.

g. Susan Foxie Upchurch married Howard Carter Maupin II. She was born on
May 26, 1950, in Glasgow, KY. Carter was born on July 6, 1952, in
Somerset, KY. They were married at the home of the bride in Albany,
KY., on Jan. 10, 1977. Their son Howard Carter Maupin IIl was born
8/13/84, in Glasgow, KY.

Howeard Cadeq Mfu,«.ra,w I Al &edwig ﬂuma.ar/j Ji-llowk fortiy
A Ruken Lo, kY wedvar Roglhed mantsl ﬂawﬁf/&d_ nre
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RACNEL LoLA W ) ALD- 47564

1515 Sterling Oaks Drive W
Moncks Corner, SC 29461 L e
June 27, 1999 | L \ - J. C. & Rachel Owens
3 ) 1515 Sterling Oaks Drive
\o - Moncks Corner, SC 29461
OrEXs Corner, SC 20461
W Dear Phil,

+ My sister Susan Foxie Upchurch Maupin gave me your letter requesting information

D+ 0Q about our family. I will try to answer some of your questions. You wanted to know about

o vV

>

>
] 1+ p ) ) g

|
!

4 William Fount Upchurch, whose nickname was Foxie. Much of this information comes
R from the book The Upchurch Story by Olive A. Morgan.

A 1. For William Fount Upchurch (nicknamed "Foxie")

a. He was born April 15, 1874.

b

c. He died on May 30, 1928, of a heart attack or stroke while in tite fieid on his
farm, according to my mother.
d.

e. He had just three children.
f. For Rachel Parmley

i. Her name was Rachel Montel Parmley.

ii. She was born on June 18, 1875. We think she was born in Clinton Co.
on the Parmley Hollow farm (now owned by Howard Maupin)

JQD.}D

fii.
2. For Felix Upchurch
a.
b. He died from burns when his clothing caught fire from the fireplace at home
in Upchurch, Ky.
3. For Sallic Upchurch
a. Her name was Sallie Mae Upchurch.
b. She was born on March 27, 1906, at Upchurch, Ky., in Clinton County.
c. She died at home in Albany, Ky., and is buried in the Upchurch plot in the
Albany cemetery.
d. She first married Ashcraft (divorced).
Then she married Norman Fulton Dyer.
e. Norman Dyer died
. For Knox Upchurch
a. Ahile Knox Upchurch was born at Upchurch, Ky., on Jan. 31, 1915. He died
on Feb. 14, 1983, and is buried in the Upchurch plot in the Albany
cemetery.
b. He married on March 16, 1943, in Tupelo, Mississippi.
c. He had only three children.
d. He married Lola Annis Hurt who was born in Clinton County, Ky., near
Central Grove. She was born on Aug. 3, 1917, and died on April 15, 1992.
She is buried in the Upchurch plot in the Albany cemetery.

+iloooD Id Il sbpp b

Do
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e. Marjorie Jean Upchurch married Thomas Henry Sowder from Louisville, KY.
She was born October 27, 1946, in Albany, Ky. Their children are
Erik Thomas Sowder (3/31/75 in Bowling Green, KY), Weston David

6 PFE ) L Sowder (10/12/76 in Jackson, TN.), Rachel Louise Sowder (12/14/78
P 4 = / in Jackson, TN.), and Melissa Jean Sowder (9/2/80 in Jackson, TN).
Fr L f. Rachel Lola Upchurch married James Cecil Owens, nicknamed "Jay, "(10/20/43)

0
F born at Prater, VA. I was born on August 7, 1944, in Albany, KY. Our

children are James Knox Owens (10/23/74) and Earl Fox Owens (6/3/77).
Both of our children were born in Bristol, TN. Our son James Knox is
married to Shannon Rae Caudell (10/10/76) from Abingdon, VA.

g. Susan Foxie Upchurch married Howard Carter Maupin I. She was born on
May 26, 1950, in Glasgow, KY. Carter was born on July 6, 1952, in
Somerset, KY. They were married at the home of the bride in Albany,
KY., on Jan. 10, 1977. Their son Howard Carter Maupin IIl was born
8/13/84, in Glasgow, KY.

A4 Ihope some of this is helpful to you.

—

~  Sincerely,

gﬁw U. Qeoany
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Certif Child's name MO DY YR
19542 UPCHURCH  NORMA J 4 17 1935 WAYNE
65314 UPCHURCH  NORMAN L 8 17 1943 WAYNE
75063 UPCHURCH  NORMAN L 6 15 1936 MOCRY
72861 UPCHURCH  OLIVER L 7 23 1943 WARRN
15163 UPCHURCH  OLLIE B 1 10 1928 WAYNE
61250 UPCHURCH  OLTIS M 11 14 1923 WAYNE
62835 UPCHURCH OVER c 3 23 1952 WAYNE
56303 UPCHURCH  OTTIS ¢ 10 10 1925 CLNTN
48079 UPCHURCH  PATRICIA E 8 27 1948 JEFFN
57945 UPCHURCH  PATRICIA A 9 29 1954 PERAY
74771 UPCHURCH  PATRICIA L 12 8 1954 PLSKI
34541 UPCHURCH PATRICK SCOTT 8 21 1969 PLSKI
55221 UPCHURCH  PATRICK SILAS 12 10 1977 PLSKI
21892 UPCHURCH  PAUL CHRISTOPH 5 13 1971 PLSKI
55254 UPCHURCH  PAUL FREDERICK 7 23 1963 BRECK
55556 UPCHURCH  PAUL E 7 12 1947 WAYNE
20674 UPCHURCH  PEGGY J 3 5 1948 WAYNE
42729 UPCHURCH  PRISCILLA F 7 6 1937 WAYNE
43245 UPCHURCH  RACHEL LYNN -3 9 25 1981 PLSKI
47985 UPCHURCH  RACHEL L 8 7 1944 CLAY
52601 UPCHURCH  RACHEL ANN 11 10 1982 DAVES
19658 UPCHURCH  RAEISSA SIMONE 6 9 1989 JEFFN
4737 UPCHURCH  RALPH E 12 22 1929 WAYNE
16010 UPCHURCH  RALPH 6 21 1926 WAYNE
31672 UPCHURCH  RALPH K 5 23 1950 WAYNE
31953 UPCHURCH  RALPH E 7 16 1937 WAYNE
46865 UPCHURCH  RALPH H 10 6 1933 WAYNE
. 46261 UPCHURCH  RAMEE R 9 4 1949 CLNTN
19792 UPCHURCH  RAY CHARLES 5 1 1972 PLSKI
24734 UPCHURCH RAY J 2 5 1926 MCCRY
48489 UPCHURCH  RAY EARL 9 10 1963 WAYNE
250 UPCHURCH  REBECCA MARIE 1 3 1976 DAVES
31882 UPCHURCH  REBECCA LYNN 8 1 1980 FRNKL
28362 UPCHURCH  REONAL AKEEM 6 26 1986 JEFFN
31739 UPCHURCH RICHARD WEBSTER 8 3 1975 PLSKI
40349 UPCHURCH  RICHARD D 7 21 1959 CLNTN

y

County Mother

MARRIS
SLAGLE
JONES

BOYLAN
FARRIS
MORGAN
DENNEY
GUINN
MILLER
CHUSIVELL
DISHMAN
RECTOR
INMAN
HURT
KELLY
MARCUM
BALLANGER
UPCHURCH
BRAKE
RAMSEY
MORRIS
PLUNK
BELL
JONES
DISHMAN
KELLY
BOOTH
MARCUM
FOLEY

OMA

LULA

EDITH

MARY
PHYLLIS
THERESA
ALLENA
GLADYS
OPAL
BOBBIE
LOLA
MARY
SHARON
LILLIAN
EULAS
VELA
RUBY
OMA
DORIS
GLENNA
LULA
GLADYS
MARY
VICKIE
SHARON
SARA

MASSENGALE BETTY

Regist Regist Text Text Text33 Tex

1969
1977
1971
1963

1981

1982
1989

1972

1963
1976
1980
1986
1975

9

9

12

11

0 o = W

40
131
151
146

31
123
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113

97
116
150

70
111 R

44 J
111 A
112

42

86

87 L

96
106 K

40K

10

33

64

64

94

93

40 A

50

97

1K

64 L

57 K

64 B
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RACHEL MAE ﬂ/}CNEL  Ae U\

O OBITUARY DownibAD BY JENNA LANE U ForR RPWL

Paper: News & Observer, The (Raleigh, NC)
Deceased: RACHEL MAE UPCHURCH
Date: March 25, 2008

RACHEL MAE UPCHURCH, 62, Raleigh, March 22. Funeral 1 p.m., Saturday, United House of Prayer, Raleigh. Burial,
Sunset Memorial Cemetery, Smithfield. Amangements by Chappell Funeral Home, Gamner.

Section: Obit
Page: B9
Copyright (c) 2008 The News and Observer

RAchker mAag W
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March 22, Funeral 1 p.m., Saturday,
. United House of Prayer, Raleigh. Bur-
lal, Sunset Memorial Cemetery,
Smithfield. Arrangements by Chap-
pell Funeral Hon'e, Garner.
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RACHEL PAULINE

RAcHEL TPAVLINE W

F = UPcljoacy

() NC nIaTHs -5 5672005 -~ PETERSON ~Mooke qo 139,195

Upchurch

Upchurch
John A Upchurch
Harold Vernon Upchurch

Thomas Franklin Upchurch , yr

Upchurch

Upchurch

Nellie Lois Upchurch
Virginia Mae Upchurch
Upchurch

William Herbert Upchurch

Upchurch
Upchurch
Upchurch

Rachel Pauline Upchurch
Upchurch

Jimmie Ray Upchurch

Upchurch

Upchurch
Ernest Clinton Upchurch

Jackie Franklin Upchurch
Upchurch

Upchurch
Josephine Upchurch

Upchurch

Fredrick Abel Upchurch
Margaret Lou Upchurch
Delorse Upchurch

Patricia Ann Upchurch

Larry Vernon Upchurch
Connie Maria Upchurch

Robert Junior Upchurch

Richard Michael Upchurch

Linda Diana Upchurch

Ann Swindell Upchurch
Deronda Gail Upchurch

Clyde Emmett Upchurch I,
Jodi Ann Upchurch

Anthony Newland Upchurch

8 Jan 1921 Male Moore
23 Apr 1921 Male Moore
20 Jul 1921 Male Moore
28 Apr 1923 Male Moore
21 Oct 1923 Male Moore
14 Feb 1927 Male Moore

20 Mar 1927 Female Moore

8 Jun 1930 Female Moore
3 Jun 1931 Female Moore
20 Aug 1931 Male Moore
17 Mar 1933 Male Moore
30 Sep 1932 Male Moore
30 Nov 1934 Male Moore

16 Nov 1935 Female Moore

3 Jul 1936 Female Moore
13 Aug 1937 Male Moore
14 Jun 1938 Male Moore

15 Nov 1938 Female Moore

2 Dec 1939 Male Moore
4 Jan 1941 Male Moore
23 Jan 1941 Male Moore
12 Jul 1941 Moore
9 Jul 1942 Male Moore

24 Aug 1942 Female Moore

17 Sep 1942 Male Moore
5 Jan 1944 Male Moore
9 Aug 1945 Female Moore
15 Jul 1946 Female Moore
31 Dec 1946 Female Moore
28 Oct 1948 Male Moore
19 Oct 1951 Female Moore
25 Nov 1951 Male Moore
24 Apr 1953 Male Moore
5 Mar 1954 Female = Moore

22 Jun 1954 Female Moore
13 Apr 1955 Female Moore

20 Oct 1956 Male Moore
29 Mar 1957 Female Moore
27 Nov 1958 Male Moore

G M Upchurch Lula Wilson

Newland Upchurch Maud Ritter

Lonnie Upchurch Mattie Mcdonald

Roland H Upchurch Lucy E E Kidd
Thomas Franklin Upchurch. sR Mamie Mcneill

Chas K Upchurch Bessie Brady
Maud Ritter

E N Upchurch

Heber G Upchurch Ella Frances Hunter

G M Upchurch Lula Wilson

E N Upchurch Maude E N Mrs. Upchurch

William Alfred Upchurch Mamie Mcneill

E N Upchurch Maude Ritter

E N Upchurch Maude Ritter

Frank Hampton Upchurch Alma Estelle Riddle

Willie Jennina Upchurch Jemima

Glenn Upchurch Allie Craven

Glenn Upchurch Allie Caviness

Willard N Upchurch Evelyn Smith

W N Upchurch Evelyn Smith
Jemima Upchurch

Willard N Upchurch Evelyn Smith

Allie Caviness
Annie R Farrar

Glenn Upchurch
Marvin C Upchurch

Jemirera Upchurch

W N Upchurch Evelyn Smith

Willard Newton Upchurch Evelyn Smith

Marvin Clinton Upchurch Annie Ruth Farror

Willard Newland Upchurch Blennie Smith

Willard Newland Upchurch  Blennie Evelyn Smith

Harold Upchurch Dorothy Hussey

Willard Newland Upchurch  Blinnie Evelyn Smith
Rachael Pauline Upchurch

William Glenn Upchurch Allie Berta Caviness

Rachel Pauline Upchurch

Thomas Joseph Upchurch Dawn Ann Swindell

Bernice Mccrimon
Lorenna Love Falls

Marion Ennis Upchurch
Clyde Emmett Upchurch Jr.
Wyatt Gray Upchurch

Bill Upchurch

Mary Frances Garner
Phyllis Moore Flinchum
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Upchurch 8 Jan 1921 Male Moore G M Upchurch Lula Wilson
Upchurch 23 Apr 1921 Male Moore Newland Upchurch Maud Ritter
John A Upchurch 20 Jul 1921 Male Moore Lonnie Upchurch Mattie Mcdonald
Harold Vernon Upchurch 28 Apr 1923 Male Moore Roland H Upchurch Lucy E E Kidd
Thomas Franklin Upchurch , y& 21 Oct 1923 Male Moore Thomas Franklin Upchurch si Mamie Mcneill
Upchurch 14 Feb 1927 Male Moore Chas K Upchurch Bessie Brady
Maud Ritter
Moore EN UpChUTCh
Upchurch 20 Mar 1927 Female [o]
Nellie Lois Upchurch 8 Jun 1930 Female Moore Heber G Upchurch Ella Frances Hunter
Virginia Mae Upchurch 3 Jun 1931 Female Moore G M Upchurch Lula Wilson
Upchurch 20 Aug 1931 Male Moore E N Upchurch Maude E N Mrs. Upchurch
William Herbert Upchurch 17 Mar 1933 Male Moore William Alfred Upchurch Mamie Mcneill
Upchurch 30 Sep 1932 Male Moore E N Upchurch Maude Ritter
Ritter
Upchurch 30 Nov 1934 Male Moore E N Upchurch Mauds R
Upchurch 16 Nov 1935 Female Moore Frank Hampton Upchurch Alma Estelle Riddle
Willie Jennina Upchurch Jemima
Rachel Pauline Upchurch 3 Jul 1936 Female Moore |
Upchurch 13 Aug 1937 Male Moore Glenn Upchurch Allie Craven
Allie Caviness
Jimmie Ray Upchurch 14 Jun 1938 Male Moore Glenn Upchurch
i h Evelyn Smith
Upchurch 15 Nov 1938 Female Moore Willard N Upchurc
Evelyn Smith
Upchurch 2 Dec 1939 Male Moore W N Upchurch y
Ernest Clinton Upchurch 4 Jan 1941 Male Moore Jemima Upchurch
Jackie Franklin Upchurch 23 Jan 1941 Male Moore Willard N Upchurch Evelyn Smith
Upchurch 12 Jul 1941 Moore Glenn Upchurch Allie Caviness
Upchurch 9 Jul 1942 Male Moore Marvin C Upchurch Annie R Farrar
Josephine Upchurch 24 Aug 1942 Female S .
Jemirera Upchurch
Upchurch 17 Sep 1942 Male Moore W N Upchurch Evelyn Smith
F;edrick Abel Upchurch 5 Jan 1944 Male Moore Willard Newton Upchurch Evelyn Smith
Margaret Lou Upchurch 9 Aug 1945 Female Moore Marvin Clinton Upchurch Annie Ruth Farror
Delorse Upchurch 15 Jul 1946 Female Moore Willard Newland Upchurch Blennie Smith
Patricia Ann Upchurch 31 Dec 1946 Female Moore Willard Newland Upchurch  Blennie Evelyn Smith
Larry Vernon Upchurch 28 Oct 1948 Male Moore Harold Upchurch Dorothy Hussey
Connie Maria Upchurch 19 Oct 1951 Female Moore Willard Newland Upchurch  Blinnie Evelyn Smith
Robert Junior Upchurch 25 Nov 1951 Male Moore Rachael Pauline Upchurch:
Richard Michael Upchurch 24 Apr 1953 Male Moore William Glenn Upchurch Allie Berta Ca\nness“‘
4  Fetdl Moore Rachel Pauline Upchureh .
Linda Diana Upchurch 5 Mar 195 emale — o
Ann Swindell Upchurch 22 Jun 1954 Female Moore Thomas Joseph Upchurch Dawn Ann Swinde
Deronda Gail Upchurch 13 Apr 1955 Female Moore Marion Ennis Upchurch Bernice Mccrimon
3|y§eAEmmett Upchurch 1I1, 20 Oct 1956 Male Moore Clyde Emmett Upchurch Jr. Lorenna Love Falls
odi Ann Upchurch
P 29 Mar 1957 Female Moore Wyatt Gray Upchurch Mary Frances Garner
27 Now 1958 haalo Moore Bill Upchurch Phyllis Moore Flinchum

Anthony Newland Upchurch
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IMelvin David Jones
‘Rachel'Vernell Jones
'‘Rosa Sharon Jones
‘Stevenson Ollie' Jones
irginia Carolyn Jones

Janice Lynn Preddy

‘Bénny Yo Brady

‘Stacy Lynn Brady

‘Wendy Karen Brady
Rodney Curtis Williams
Shawn Ann Williams
Sonya Renee Williams

William. Bradley Phillips

Randi Leah Thomas

Christina Renee Godwin

April Marie Harrelson
Connie Beth Harrelson

Sarah Catherine Willis

I._quemiah Keith Comer

Shannon Ashley Sweeting

Dénkld Eugene Sweeting ill,

John Dalton Lindley

Luke Austin Moore

Kandace Grace Needham

RAARCHEL

PAULLINE

13 Nov 1961 Male
21 Mar 1960 Female
6 Dec 1958 Female
5 Jun 1956 Male

2 Feb 1964 Female
8 Nov 1965 Female
12 Oct 1965 Female
13 Sep 1977 Female
2 Sep 1969 Female
26 Jun 1975 Male
8 Oct 1970 Female
21 Apr 1969 Female
20 May 1972 Male
15 Jan 1982 Female
15 Jun 1984 Female

12 Sep 1982 Female

27 Jul 1985

17 Feb 1986

11 Jul 1986

1 May 1991

26 Jul 1994

11 Oct 1993

6 May 1995

6 May 1997 Female

START FATNEAR =z WPCH U RN

Clara Agnes Upchurch 28 Jul 1892
Frank Hampton Upchurch 2 Sep 1892
Maude Hyacinth Upchurch 28 Feb 1896
Wm Worth Upchurch 4 Jun 1898
Mollie Margaret Upchurch 5 Oct 1908
Jerry Winton Upchurch 23 Feb 1910
Carl Henry Upchurch 29 Jan 1913
Upchurch 9 May 1916
George Lee Upchurch 1 Apr 1917
Upchurch 12 Jul 1917
Upchurch 28 Aug 1917
John Alton Upchurch 18 Oct 1918
Willie Jeminer Mc Neill Upchurch 18 Jan 1919
William Lynn Upchurch 15 Aug 1919
Mable Estelle Upchurch 21 Oct 1919

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female
Male

Male
Female

Male
Male
Female

Male
Male
Male

Female

Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore

[ 890
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore

LA
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James Carson Jones
James David Jones Jr.
James Carson Jones
James Carson Jones

James Carson David Jones Jr.

Robert Joseph Preddy

Billy Joe Brady
Billy Joe Brady
Billy Joe Brady

Curtis Norman Williams
Curtis Norman Williams
Curtis Norman Williams

Larry Wayne Phillips

Randy Louie Thomas
Lindsey Charles Godwin

Jesse Edward Harrelson
Jesse Edward Harrelson

Clarence Wayne Willis

Barnie Comer Jr.

Donald Eugene Sweeting
Donald E Sweeting I,

John Russell Lindley

Wesley H Moore

David Wayne Needham

- 1919

-
-~

f Rachel Pauline Upchurch A

. Rachel Pauline Upchurch
Rachael Pauline Upchurch
|Rachel Pauline Upchurch

]Rachel Pauline Upchurch

Margaret Lou Upchurch
Dolores Upchurch
Dolores Upchurch
Delores Upchurch

Patricia Ann Upchurch
Patricia Ann Upchurch
Patricia Ann Upchurch

Martha Alice Upchurch

Karen Sue Upchurch

Susan Renee Upchurch

Kimberly Lynn Upchurch
Kimberly Lynn Upchurch

Jodi Ann Upchurch

Amy Yvette Upchurch

Lisa Sharon Upchurch
Lisa S Upchurch

Michelle D Upchurch

Tammy R Upchurch
Kristy Lynn Upchurch

Otilla Rosa Johnson

Wm Joseph Upchurch

Will H Upchurch

Thomas Benton Upchurch
Wm Joseph Upchurch
Charlie K Upchurch
Charlie Kelly Upchurch
Charlie K Upchurch

Chas Kelly Upchurch

Lonnie Upchurch
Geo Mc Upchurch

Charles K Upchurch
E Newland Upchurch
Will Upchurech

Charlie Kelly Upchurch
E Neuland Upchurch

Emily Bell Carroll
Mary Ann Johnson

Otilla Rosa Johnson
Bessie C Brady

Charity Bessie Brady
Charity B Brady

Bessie Brady

Mattie Mcdonald
Lula H Wilson

C Bessie Brady

Ida Williams
Mary Mcneill

Bessie Charity Brady
Ida E Williams

i
l,



Ina Bell Foushee
Grace'Mann

Roger Diehl Utley

Katie Velma Brown

!‘_JIilTs '

‘Joseph Edison Kennedy

“Mashburn

Talmage Winford Mashburn

Upchurch

Edward Patrick Benfield

Peggy Anne Benfield

‘Rachel Pauline Upchurch
Ernest Clinton:Upchurch

Jackie 'Franklin Upchurch

[:-_!'i;cklrnan

.J,lfdy Ann Hickman
Josephine Upchurch
'Linda Carole Jones

James Edward Jacobs

‘Robert 'Junior ‘Upchurch
‘Frankie' Wayné 'Kennedy

Linda Diana Upchurch
Lewis Alan Collins

William Bruce Collins
,bynlhia Renolds Purvis

%‘Iar}lyn Jane Purvis
Shatron Lynn Purvis
Susan Maria Purvis

‘Calvin ‘Marshall ‘Jones

Dale Jeffrey Sawyer
Mark Anthony Sawyer
Steve Martin Sawyer
"_‘amela‘ Jean Hill
'_Hgbgcca Joy Hill

Timothy Lee Kennedy
iEVelyn Annette'Jones

lJames ‘Waynard Jones

RACIF+E

10 Oct 1890
6 Apr 1894
5 Feb 1897
25 Sep 1899

24 Aug 1923

7 Jan 1927

26 Apr 1935
20 Mar 1928

20 Aug 1931

23 Sep 1923
29 Jan 1934

3 Jul 1936
4 Jan 1941

23 Jan 1941

15 Feb 1940
4 Nov 1948

24 Aug 1942
17 Jul 1943
24 Sep 1943

25 Nov 1951
24 Sep 1953

5 Mar 1954
25 Feb 1955
25 Feb 1955
1 Apr 1955

25 Jan 1953
13 Jul 1958
1 May 1949

2 Dec 1957

22 Feb 1954
10 Oct 1957
9 Dec 1955

14 Jun 1957
12 Jan 1956
5 Jul 1959

15 Oct 1962
10 Jun 1955

L PAULIME
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Female
Female
Male

Female

Female

Male

Female
Male

Male

Male
Female

Female

Male

Male

Female
Female

Female
Female
Male

Male
Male

Female

Male
Male
Female
Female
Female
Female

Male

Male
Male
Male

Female
Female

Male

Female

Male

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore

L

Ira Foushee
John Dobbins Mann
Millard Fillmore Utley

William S Brown

Cornelius R Mills

James Kennedy

Grady Mashburn
J Brady Mashburn

E N Upchurch

Boyd Patrick Benfield
Boyd Benfield

Willard N Upchurch

M C Hickman
Melvin Hickman

Howard Wilson Jones

Freddie Jacobs

Joseph Frank Kennedy

Raymond Davis Collins
Raymond Davis Collins

Robert Herman Purvis
Robert Herman Purvis
Robert Herman Purvis
Robt Herman Purvis
James Carson Jones

Clifford Wayne Sawyer
Clifford Wayne Sawyer
Clifford W Sawyer

Bobby Donald Hill
Bobby Donald Hill

Joseph Frank Kennedy

James Carson Jones
James D Junior Jones

MmoT
= &

Della Upchurch
Sarah E Upchurch

Annie Upchurch

Nannie E Upchurch

Ethel Upchurch

Stella Upchurch

May Upchurch
Maie Upchurch

Maude E N Mrs. Upchurch

Elma Lee Upchurch
Elma Upchurch

Willie Jennina Upchurch Jemima

Jemima Upchurch
Evelyn Smith Upchurch

Mildred Upchurch
Mildred Upchurch

Jemirera Upchurch

Mabel Upchurch

Winnie Louise Upchurch
Rachael Pauline Upchurchi
Eva Mae Upchurch
Rachel Pauline Upchurch,

Mary Susan Upchurch
Mary Susan Upchurch

Edna Laura Upchurch
Edna Laura Upchurch
Edna Laura Upchurch
Edna Laura Upchurch -
Rachel Pauline Upchurch:

Libby Jean Upchurch
Libby Jean Upchurch
Libby Jean Upchurch

Virginia Mae Upchurch
Virginia Mae Upchurch
Eva Mae Upchurch

Rachel Pauline Upchurch’/
Rachael P Upchurch ¥
EE R Y



Ina Bell Foushee
Grace!Mann

‘Roger Diehl Utley
Katie Velma Brown
Mills '

‘Jaseph Edison Kennedy

“Mashburn

Talmage Winford Mashburn

Upchurch

Edward Patrick Benfield
Peggy Anne Benfield

‘Rachel Pauline Upchurchri

Ernest Clinton-Upchurch
Jackie 'Franklin Upchurch

l}lilczkpan
.J‘Llldy Ann Hickman
Josephine Upchurch

'Linda Carole Jones

James Edward Jacobs

‘Robert Junior ‘Upchurch
‘Frarkig Wayne 'Kennedy

Linda Diana Upchurch
Lewis Alan Collins
William Bruce Collins
Cynthia Renolds Purvis
Ki‘larﬂyn Jane Purvis
Shatron Lynn Purvis
Susan Maria Purvis
‘Calvin Marshall Jones
Dale Jeffrey Sawyer
Mark Anthony Sawyer
Steve Martin Sawyer
Pamela Jean Hil
,B;ebgscca Joy Hill

Timothy Lee Kennedy
IEVelyn Annette'Jones
James Waynard Jones

10 Oct 1890
6 Apr 1894
5 Feb 1897
25 Sep 1899

24 Aug 1923

7 Jan 1927

26 Apr 1935
20 Mar 1928

20 Aug 1931

23 Sep 1923
29 Jan 1934

3 Jul 1936
4 Jan 1941

23 Jan 1941

15 Feb 1940
4 Nov 1948

24 Aug 1942
17 Jul 1943
24 Sep 1943

25 Nov 1951
24 Sep 1953

5 Mar 1954
25 Feb 1955
25 Feb 1955
1 Apr 1955

25 Jan 1953
13 Jul 1958
1 May 1949

2 Dec 1957

22 Feb 1954
10 Oct 1957
9 Dec 1955

14 Jun 1957
12 Jan 1956
5 Jul 1959

15 Oct 1962
10 Jun 1955

Female
Female
Male

Female

Female

Male

Female
Male

Male

Male
Female

Female

Male

Male

Female
Female

Female
Female
Male

Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Female
Female
Female
Female

Male

Male
Male
Male

Female
Female

Male

Female
Male

R ACKEL PALLINE
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Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore
Maoore
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore
Moore

Moore
Moore

Moore

Moore
Moore

Ira Foushee
John Dobbins Mann
Millard Fillmore Utley

William S Brown

Cornelius R Mills

James Kennedy

Grady Mashburn
J Brady Mashburn

E N Upchurch

Boyd Patrick Benfield
Boyd Benfield

Willard N Upchurch

M C Hickman
Melvin Hickman

Howard Wilson Jones

Freddie Jacobs

Joseph Frank Kennedy

Raymond Davis Collins
Raymond Davis Collins

Robert Herman Purvis
Robert Herman Purvis
Robert Herman Purvis
Robt Herman Purvis
James Carson Jones

Clifford Wayne Sawyer
Clifford Wayne Sawyer
Clifford W Sawyer

Bobby Donald Hill
Bobby Donald Hill

Joseph Frank Kennedy

James Carson Jones
James D Junior Jones

moT
= o

Della Upchurch
Sarah E Upchurch

Annie Upchurch

Nannie E Upchurch

Ethel Upchurch

Stella Upchurch

May Upchurch
Maie Upchurch

Maude E N Mrs. Upchurch

Elma Lee Upchurch
Elma Upchurch

Willie Jennina Upchurch Jemima

Jemima Upchurch
Evelyn Smith Upchurch

Mildred Upchurch
Mildred Upchurch

Jemirera Upchurch

Mabel Upchurch

Winnie Louise Upchurch
Rachael Pauline Upchurch
Eva Mae Upchurch

Rachel Pauline Upchurch

Mary Susan Upchurch
Mary Susan Upchurch

Edna Laura Upchurch
Edna Laura Upchurch
Edna Laura Upchurch

Edna Laura Upchurch
Rachel Pauline Upchurch

Libby Jean Upchurch
Libby Jean Upchurch
Libby Jean Upchurch

Virginia Mae Upchurch
Virginia Mae Upchurch
Eva Mae Upchurch

Rachel Pauline Upchurch
Rachael P Upchurch
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A
Scroble, Steven Private ( He was married to Rachel Upchurch.)!
Resided in Wake County where he enlisted at age 33 on or about March 11, 1862. Reported present in
May - June 1863. Reported absent wounded at Bristoe Station, Va.. October 14, 1863. Reported
absent wounded in Jan - February 1864. Returned to duty in March.-April 1864. Died in hospital at
Charlottesville, Va. May 19. 1864 -of “ diarrhoea acuta “

N . ,
Rachel Upchurch married Stephen Scroble 28 Aug 1855 in Charham Co. N.C. N.C. Mariage Records.
Listed in the 1870 census under Nelson and Mary Foushee was listed the name of Judson Scroble. This
could have been the son of Racheljand Stephen. In my other records he was called Leonidas.

James Penny was named as administrator for his daughter Martha K. Penny’s estate of $50.00 It was left
to her brothers and sisters, John B.Penny, Saphronia Scroble Ellington, and Leonidas Scroble. 24 Oct.
1887. Wake Co. Estate Records 1770-1841, C.R. 099.508 226, Pennington - Penny, N,C. This was money
that Rachel’§children inherited from their grandfather, Murray Upchurch,

——— ]
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John Wesley Ellington
b. 10 Apr 1861

bp. son of Nancy A

m. 1884

d. 17 Mar 1919

dp.

Wesley P Ellington
b. About 1828
bp. Chatham Co. N.C.(FB&MB-NC)

5/:; GeorgE W. (WESLEY 7

ELLougron) b 1290

[NoTE . ENTRIES Fok
FrAmILY FILED

£ mARY -~ b 1807

LMNIER ScRoRLE
— U

Sherwood Stephen Ellington

b. 23 Mar 1898 -
bp. Cary N C

m. 20 Dec 1916

d. 4 Nov 1976

dp.

Nancy Ann McCullers
b. 1834

bp.

d. 1860

dp. wife of W P Ellington

John Schroebel

-

Lula Sophronia Scroble (Schrobel)

b. 10 Feb 1859 -
bp. Apex, Wake Co NC '
d. 4 Oct 1946

dp.

Stephen Scroble {Schroebel) 5

b. 1828

bp. Apex, Wake Co or Rutherford Co NC

m. 28 Aug 1855

d. 19 May 1864

dp. Charlottesville Va (chronic Diarrhea) CSA wart

b.
d.

Sally Wells
b.

d

"

:LMun'ay Upchurch — 5/9 My o5 €5

James Stephen Ellington
b. 16 Apr 1939

bp. Clinton, Sampson Co., N. C.
m. 8 Jul 1961

d.

dp.

L

Rachael Upchurch
b. 8 Sep 1835

bp. Chatham Co NC
d. Before 5 Mar 1872
dp. after 6 April 1870

b. 1 Nov 1797 =4[
d. 19 Feb 1872 “- H":AN

S ocLe
a o C
Nancy Scott

b. 29 Nov 1801

=1

Matthew Franklin Morris
b. 13 Nov 1858

bp. Chatham Co NC

m. 1878

d. 22 May 1925

d. 26 Jul 1864

ed gray)

= ESE

dp. Angier NC (brick house paint

Martha Vallie Morris
b. 16 Jun 1899

d. 4 Mar 1979
dp.

bp. Bear Creek N C (5 Jun 1900 census 11/12mo o |

Sallie Clara Gambriel

b. 26 Jun 1863

bp. Goldston, Chatham Co NC
d. 16 Aug 1918

dp.

John Morris
John H (Henry?) Morris b. 1785/1786
b.1825 d. 1866
bp. Monroe, NC
m. 1844
d. After 1880 Winnie (Nancy) Elvis
dp. b. 1809
d.
Anna Jane Coggin
b. 1828 i
bp. Monroe, NC !
d. After 1880 |
dp.

William W Gambriel (Gambrel)
b. 1830
bp,

Mm. 15 Sep 1862

d.
dp.

U R A Sootiwm 855 e

4‘ SALLY =~ = 1804~ | §bo

(O sen g 1oL 2000

‘Vallery Jane Oldham_
b. 25 Oct 1835

bp. Chatham Co NC

d. 1 Nov 1894

dp. Chatham Co NC

[ oty P_em/w‘{!

Noten B R0y g 10

The e W Audide, rese W dan Rachd Upt 8550183 4

A MmAY 1899



N\

RACKEL — REGECCA W (2-) xs0-33

() Pook; The Wtk Founy of Nogh Fakle AV (reoAE <

T. MoSEsS W — Heod .6 CLstrn

e MURRAY W,

............. 6 Murray Upchurch b: 01 Nov 1797 in Pittsboro, Chatham County, NC, USA d: 19 Feb 1872 in Chatham County,
i North Carolina
. +Nancy E Carson b: 1823 m: 1866 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 22 Nov 1869 in Chatham, NC, USA

*2nd Wife of Murray Upchurch:
+Sarah Temples b: 1812 in North Carolina m: Jan 1870 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 1880

*3rd Wife of Murray Upchurch:
. - +Nancy Scott b: 29 Nov 1801 in Wake, NC, USA m: 23 Aug 1820 in Wake, NC, USA d: 26 Jul 1864 in
— Chatham County, North Carolina
7 Martha Upchurch b: 03 Aug 1821 in Chatham; NC, USA
- 7 Elizabeth Upchurch b: 17 Jan 1823 in Chatham, NC, USA
7 IshamSims Upchurch b: 31 Dec 1824 in Old Fayetteville Road, Chatham, NC, USA d: 05 Apr 1916 in
Chatham County, North Carolina ‘
- +Rosanna Taylor b: 1850 in North Carolina m: 03 Feb 1903 d: 10 Dec 1911 in Chatham County, North
Carolina
*2nd Wife of Isham Sims Upchurch:
................... +Adelia Beavers b: 08 Mar 1832 in Wake, NC, USA m: 23 Dec 1851 in Chatham County, North Carolina d: 24
Sep 1893 in Chatham County, North Carolina
Isham Paschall Upchurch b: 27 Jun 1863 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 22 Apr 1934 in New Hill, NC, USA
Marceline Gatling Upchurch b: 20 Jun 1857 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 19 Nov 1931 in Durham, Wake, NC,
USA .
Laura Alice Upchurch b: 14 Mar 1875 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 15 May 1963 in Highpoint, NC, USA
George Winston Upchurch b: 08 Jun 1854 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 10 Apr 1947 in Durham, NC, USA
Thomas Irving Upchurch b: 05 Aug 1859 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 04 Apr 1939 in Wake, NC, USA
Franklin Pierce Upchurch b: 01 Jun 1871 in Chatham, NC, USA d: Nov 1936 in Wake, NC, USA
Matthew Robert Upchurch b: 25 Apr 1856 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 10 Sep 1938 in Chatham, NC, USA
Varina Fisher Upchurch b: 18 Aug 1861 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 10 May 1944 in Chatham, NC, USA
Josephine Frances Upchurch b: 18 Sep 1852 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 06 Oct 1954 in Wake, NC, USA
Ora Aurelia Upchurch b: 05 Mar 1866 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 25 Jul 1962 in Durham, NC, USA
Sidney Harrison Upchurch b: 04 Nov 1867 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 02 Oct 1878 in Chatham, NC, USA
Mary Adelia Upchurch b: 03 Aug 1872 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 02 Nov 1880 in Chatham, NC, USA
John M Upchurch b: 24 Oct 1826 in Chatham County, North Carolina
+Nancy T Carne b: 1838 m: 23 Mar 1857 in Chatham County, North Carolina
Emmala Catherine Upchurch b: 07 Dec 1828 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 14 Nov 1924 in Apex, North Carolina
Paschal B Upchurch b: 01 Aug 1830 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 04 Jul 1863 in South Anna Bridge, Virginia in
Civil War
+Telitha Olive b: 15 Sep 1832 in Wake, NC, USA m: 1850 d: 26 Aug 1916 in Jonesboro, Lee, NC, USA
Sarah Upchurch b: 1857 in Wake County, North Carolina
Edward Upchurch b: 1859 in Wake County, North Carolina
Molly Upchurch b: 1861 in Wake County, North Carolina
Nancy Paschal Upchurch b: 10 Jul 1863 in Wake County, North Carolina d: 13 Dec 1944 in Jonesboro, Lee,
NC, USA
.- +Frederic Ralston Jarrell b: 17 Feb 1854 in Randolph, NC, USA m: 1897 in NC, USA. d: 19 Feb 1928 in
Jonesboro, Lee, NC, USA
9 EdnaOlive Jarrell b: 23 Aug 1898 in Jonesboro, Lee, NC, USA d: 31 Aug 1967 in Orlando, FL, USA
. 9 Mildred L Jarrell b: 17 Oct 1900 in Jonesboro, Lee, NC, USA d: 14 Jul 1989 in Moore, NC, USA
9 Hilda Jarrell b: 1902 in Jonesboro, Lee, NC, USA d: 1910 in Jonesboro, Lee, NC, USA
wsseeseeeeee 1 Farrington Upchurch b: 15 Apr 1832 in Chatham County, North Carolina d: Bef. 1850 in Chatham County,
— North Carolina
................ 7 Rachel Rebecca Ugchurcl{?b: 08 Sep 1835 in Chatham County, North Carolina
sessreehunennee. +lames Penney b: 1814 in North Carolina m: 04 Jan 1866 in Wake, NC, USA
.................... 8 John Penney b: 1867 in Wake County, North Carolina
8 Martha Penney b: 1868 in Wake County, North Carolina
s 8 Mary Penney b: Jan 1870 in Wake County, North Carolina
<eeeeziee.. ¥2nd Husband of Rachel Rebecca Upchurch:
...................... +Stephen Scroble b: 1833 in North Carolina m: 1851 in NC, USA d: 19 May 1864 in Charlottesville, Virginia-
— -Civil War of discase
.................... 8 James Scroble b: 1856 in Wake County, North Carolina
... 8 Lucy Scroble b: 1858 in Wake County, North Carolina
.................... 8 Lula Sophronia Scroble b: 10 Feb 1859 in Wake County, North Carolina d: 04 Oct 1946 in Angier, Hamnett
— County, North Carolina
weeereennen TJohn Wesley Ellington b: 10 Apr 1861 m: in NC, USA d: 17 Mar 1919 in Angier, Hamett, NC, USA
7 Mary Upchurch b: 06 Oct 1837 in Chatham, NC, USA d: 18 Apr 1884
7 Clara Upchurch b: 22 Feb 1843 in Chatham, NC, USA
.. +Vernon Rigsbee b: 1841 m: 1859
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21. R ALFRED'? UPCHURCH (ROY FREEMAN'!, EULAS LAURA'®, JOHN FREEMAN®, MOSES MARION®, HIRAM,
SHADRACKS, GEORGE®, MICHAEL%, JAMES?, RICHARD?, MICEHAELY) was born June 22, 1950 in Clinton Co.
Kentucky. He married (1) MaRY REECE.  He married (2) CINDY LAWSON.  He met (3) ZrTA CULP June 09,
1991 in New Castle, Indiana Henry Co., daughter of GEORGE CULP and MARY MINGUS. She was born
January 01, 1958 in Hocking Co. Ohio.

51. 1 AMBER LYNNU UPCHURCH, b.} June 28, 1969, N ew Castle.IN Herny Co..
52. ii. RACHELLE RENE' UPCHURCH, b. June 08, 1977, N ew Castle.IN Herny Co..

1u LESLIE ANN UPCHURCH, b. June 10, 1982, N ew Castle IN Hemy Co..
1v. JOHNATHAN HARTER, b. August 10, 1983.

—

S1. AMBER LYNN!3 UPCHURCH (R. ALFRED'?, ROY FREEMAN), EULAS LAURAI®. JORN FREEMAN®, MOSES
MARION®, HIRAMT, SHADRACKS, GEORGES, MICHAEL*, JAMES3, RICHARD?, MICHAEL!) was born June 28, 1969 in N
ew Castle.IN Herny Co.. She married DouG OSTRANDER May 07, 1997 in Costa Rica. He was born
November 13, 1970 in Lemara, New York.

Child of AMBER UPCHURCH and DOUG OSTRANDER is:
i LILLY CATHRINE! OSTRANDER, b. May 10, 1999.

52. RACHELLE RENE'3 UPCHURCH! (R. ALFRED'?, ROY FREEMAN", EULAS LAURA', JOHN FREEMANS, MOSES
MARION®, HIRAM', SHADRACKS, GEORGES, MICHAEL®, JAMES3, RICHARD?, MICHAEL! ') was born June 08, 1977 in N
ew Castle.IN Herny Co.. She married KEITH BEAVERS in Gatlanburg, TN, son of STEVE BEAVERS and
NacNY LEE. He was born April 07, 1975 in N ew Castle.IN Hemny Co..
Children of RACHELLE UPCHURCH'and KErTH BEAVERS are:

1 DESTINEY MAKALLAM BEAVERS, b. June 04, 1996,
. SAMUEL STEPHEN BEAVERS, b. October 03, 1998.

S
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Rachael Upchurch

North Carolina
Marriages, 1759-
1979

Rrche L

marriage:

28 Aug
1855

Chatham, North
Carolina

spouse: Stephen Scroble
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O OBTTUARY DowonNLoAD BY TENNA LANE U FoR RPU

Paper: News & Observer, The (Raleigh, NC})
Deceased: Leroy F. Pollard
Date: September 18, 2006

APRIL 20, 1932 SEPT. 17, 2006
ZEBULON - Leroy Frank Pollard, 74, of 560 Perry Rd., died Sunday morning at his home.

He was a retired Police Sergeant with the N.C. State Fairgrounds Public Safety. Bom in Johnston County the son of the late
Frank and Mildred Sanderford Pollard.

Funeral service will be held 2 p.m. Tuesday at Grace Baptist Church in Louisburg. Burial, Bethlehem Baptist Church
Cemetery.

He is survived by his wife of 20 years, Betty Upchurch Pollard; stepson, Harry Upchurch and wife, Jennifer of Zebulon;
granddaughters, Kathleen and Rachel Upchurch; sisters, Margaret Parrish, Madie Rivenbark, Dorothy Davis, all of Raleigh
and Jeannie Kirby of Boone.

The family will receive friends 7:00-8:30 p.m. Monday at Strickland Funeral Home, 211 W. Third St., Wendell and other times

at the home. PO L AAD
. _ L y
Section: Obit L. -
Page: B6 : T
Copyright (c) 2006 The News and Observer 2 A+ L2204, F aswh Fell and
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O OBTITUARY DownNLoAD BY JENNA LANE U For RPW & mag 2008

Paper: Asheville Citizen-Times (NC)
Deceased: Barbara Greene Ashe
Date: January 25, 2005

Barbara Greene Ashe, 51, of Mount Zion Church Road, died Monday, Jan. 24, 2005, at her residence after an extended
illness.?

A native and lifelong resident of Jackson County, she was a loving daughter, sister, wife, mother, grandmother and a friend to
all who knew her. She worked for the Jackson County Sheriff Department in the Detention Center. She was a 1971 graduate
of Sylva Webster High School and was a member of Locust Field Baptist Church. She was preceded in death by her husband,
Jimmy Dale Ashe, who died in 2000.?

Surviving are her daughters and sons-in-law, April Dawn Ashe Mayer and Ronnie and Erica Leann Ashe Bullock and D.J., all
of Sylva; son, Joshua Brandon Ashe of Sylva; parents, Bill and Betty Hensley Greene of Sylva; sister, Doris Greene Melton of
Sylva; grandchildren, Rachel Upchurch, Katie Mayer, Matthew Bullock and Payton Ashe.?

A funeral service will be held at 4 p.m. Wednesday at Melton-Riddle Funeral Home Chapel with the Revs. Ray McCall and
Sherrill Ammons officiating. Burial will be in Hooper Cemetery in Speedwell with honors conducted by the Jackson County
Sheriffs Department.?

The family will receive friends from 6 to 8 p.m. Tuesday at the funeral home.?

Memorials may be made to Hospice, 132 Sylva Plaza, Sylva, NC 28779.
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32.  Shadrack Upchurch was born 1784 Brunswick County, Virginia and

died ca 1883 Wayne County, Kentucky. His wife was Ruth (Breshears) born
I . & L04 3,@1). -Recd C{ G om 1784 Virginia and died 3-1860 Wayne County, Kentucky. Shadrack bought 50

acres for $10 on 4-22-1822 on Muddy Fork of the South Fork in Wayne

A St sh u 4~ 198 g?]térli:‘v.ég?fucky. This area is now Mt Pisgah. He also bought his father's
110 € M > Shadrack is listed in the census records of 1810 living in Iredell County,

North Carolina. Shadrick was listed in the 1820 census of Wayne County,
Kentucky living next door to Keeling Williams. Listed in his household were 3
males 0-9, 2 males 10-15. 1 male 2644, 2 females 0-9, and 1 female 2644,
he was engaged in agriculture in 1820. Shadrach and Ruth were living in
Wayne County, Kentucky during the 1850 census. Ruthie is listed in the
mortality schedule for Wayne County, Kentucky in 1860. She died of old age.
Shadrack is listed in the census records of 1820, 1830, 1840, 1850, & 1860
living in Wayne County, Kentucky. His children
321. Silas Upchurch born 8-18-1806 Iredell County, North Carolina died ca
1874 Wayne County, Kentucky
322. George Upchurch born 1810 Iredell County, North Carolina died in
Wayne County, Kentucky
323. Moses Upchurch bom 7-4-1815 Iredell County, North Carolina died 10-
10-1881 Wayne County, Kentucky
324. Preston Upchurch born 1817 Iredell County, North Carolina died by
1860 in Wayne County, Kentucky
325. Louisa Upchurch bom 1818 Iredell County, North Carolina died in
Wayne County, Kentucky
326. Rebecca Upchurch born 1820 Wayne County, Kentucky
327. John Upchurch born 1823 Wayne County, Kentucky died during the
Civil War
328. Hiram Upchurch born 4-1824 Wayne County, Kentucky died 2-11-1906
Wayne County, Kentucky
Vs 329. Rachel Upchurch born 1826 Wayne County, Kentucky died late 1850s
Wayne County, Kentucky
320. Joseph Upchurch bomn 1829 Wayne County, Kentucky died 1893
Wayne County, Kentucky
PAN

329. Rachel Upchurch was born 1826 Wayne County, Kentucky and died in

the late 1850s. Rachel was listed with her parents in the census records of

1850 living in Wayne County, Kentucky. Her husband was James J. Piercy

who was born 2-24-1824 in Wayne County, Kentucky and died 2-1915. He

was the son of William James Pearcy and Cenia Hatcher. Rachel was his

first wife. James is listed in the 1860 census of Wayne County, Kentucky with

Rachel's children, a new wife aged 16 and an infant child. Their children

3291. Martha Wayne Piercy born 6-29-1852 Wayne County, Kentucky

3292. Lavina Jane Piercy born 6-20-1853 Wayne County, Kentucky

3293. Abigail Piercy born 9-7-1854 Wayne County, Kentucky (Abby in birth

record)



f
RACHEL RachEL” U XED-197T

09”\{}”‘* ﬁAM A ana M eome. Cndotr wna Zattcul 1}1‘7:&20!@

av~ 35 Miss Upchurch was born ca 1792 in Iredell County, North Carolina and
fo\.‘?_ A Gean 66 S R died by 1844 Kentucky. There does not seem to be a record of her name. Her

husband was Keeling Williams. She is mentioned in her father's will as the

. - . wife of Keeling Williams. Keeling is listed in the 1820 census of Wayne
I C e ‘Q‘L b\ o % @M County, Kentucky. They were living next door to Shadrick Upchurch and near
her father George Upchurch. Listed in their household was 1 male 26-44, 3
ﬁ - MIG5 W ’é‘ tnaz females 0-9, 1 female 26-44, Keeling was engaged in agriculture in 1820.
FAY ¢ 2 Keeling remarried 5-18-1845 to Dorothy McClendon. Miss Upchurch and
CRAure W) Keeling had 7 daughters
O 351. Millie Williams born 1816 Wayne County, Kentucky died before 1880 in
N Odbaont —7

Wayne County, Kentucky
) 352. Mary Williams born 2-7-1818 Wayne County, Kentucky died 9-24-1894
Jasper County, lowa
™ 353. Celia Williams born 1819 Wayne County, Kentucky
n 354. Daughter 1820-25

o 355 Rachel Williams born 11-11-1824 Wayne County, Kentucky died 3-31-
1926 Grnnell, Poweshiek County, lowa

[J356. Rebecca Williams born 1828 Wayne County, Kentucky died 1869
Jasper County, lowa

[J 357. Daughter 1825-30
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Fourth Generation in America

Since much research on the Upchurch Family of Virginia and North Carolina
has been completed, | am starting with George and Rachel Upchurch. This is
a listing of their descendents. George and Rachel moved from Virginia to
North Carolina and then on to Wayne County, Kentucky. All of their children
moved to Wayne County, Kentucky and several moved from Wayne County,
Kentucky to Fentress County, Tennessee.

3. George Upchurch was born about 1757 in Brunswick County, Virginia
and died 1830-31 in Wayne County, Kentucky. His wife was Rachel
Bethshares who was born about 1759 Brunswick County, Virginia. Rachel
was the daughter of Thomas and Ruth Bethshares. George and Rachel were
listed in the tax list of Brunswick County, Virginia in 1782 & 1788. They were
living near his father Michael and Uncle James Upchurch in 1782 and 1788.

George and Rachel moved to Salisbury district, Iredell County, North
Carolina before 1790. They were listed in the 1790 census of Iredell County,
North Carolina with 4 sons under 16 and 1 daughter. They were also listed in
the census records of 1800 and 1810 living in Iredell County, North Carolina.
George sold his land in North Carolina to his sons, Moses, Thomas and
Shadrack and moved to Wayne County, Kentucky.

George received his land grant of 100 acres on Little South Fork,
Kentucky on 10-12-1814. He was listed in the census records of 1820 Wayne
County, Kentucky. Listed in his household were 2 males 18-25, 1 male 2644,
1 male 45+, 1 female 45+, there were 4 individual engaged in agriculture.
George and Rachel are buried at the Little South Fork Cemetery in
Cumberland County, Kentucky. Their children:

2 31,  Lydia Upchurch born 1782 Virginia died ca 1845 Wayne County,

Kentucky

4 32, Shadrack Upchurch bom 1784 Virginia died ca 1863 Wayne County,
Kentucky

4 33.  Thomas Upchurch born 1788 Virginia died prior to 1855 Wayne County,
Kentucky

4 34, Moses Upchurch born 1790 North Carolina died ca 1859 Wayne
County, Kentucky

4 35 Miss Upchurch bom ca 1792 North Carolina died by 1844 Wayne
County, Kentucky [RAryzL W

¢ 36.  John Upchurch born ca 1799 Norfh Carolina died prior to 6-23-1873
Wayne County, Kentucky

4 37.  Joseph Upchurch born 8-10-1 800 North Carolina died 6-23-1873
Fentress County, Tennessee
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84. /\UMoses Upchurch was born on 13 Feb 1756 in Brunswick County, Virginia. He was the son of
11 D 168. Richard Upchurch/ill) He died on 23 Feb 1853 in . Chatham, North Carolina, USA. He
A married Mary Simms on 1772 in <Moccasin Creek, Franklln Co., NC>.

85. & Mary Simms, born 1757 in Wake Co., NC, died 1847 in Chatham Co., NC, married 1772 in

0 39 <Moccasin
= Murry.

Creek, Franklin Co., NC>. She was the daughter of 170. Isham Simms and 171. Mary
> on PARTEAL EXTRACT &

A Children of h_a_'lpses Upchurch and Mary Simms are;

+40. i

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

T Whitney Upchurch, born 1792 in Moccasin Creek, Franklin County, N.C., died
21 1863 in Green Level, Wake Co.,NC, married Elizabeth Goodwin 03 Jan 1811 in
— Wake Co., NC.

—

. A0 Letha Upchurch, born 1773 in Wake, NC, married Hezekiah MASSEY 13 Jan

— 1807 in Franklin County, NC.
N Gillium Upchurch, born 1782 in Wake, NC, died 06 Oct 1854, married Sarah
—— Smith Abt. 1807 in North Carolina.

. A3 Mary Upchurch, born 1785 in Wake County, N.C., died 1866, married Adam

T BUNN 05 Feb 1806 in Wake County, NC.

2 L\ Ruffin Upchurch, born 1787 in Wake, NC, died 14 Mar 1866, married Elizabeth

¢~ KELLEY Abt. 1812 in North Carolina; married Patsy GOODWIN Abt. 1841 in
— <Wake County, NC>,

—_—

& 0 Parthenia Upchurch, born 1788 in Wake, NC, married SMITH Abt. 1808 in North
— Carolina.

& Courtney UPCHURCH, born 1794 in <, Franklin County, N.C.>, died 1850 in

A Mareneo Co, AL, married Cynthia RICHARDSON 21 Apr 1814 in Chatham Co,
NC.

Calorgy UPCHURCH, born 1795 in , , North Carolina, USA, died 1870.

Murray UPCHURCH, born 01 Nov 1797 in Franklin, NC, died 19 Feb 1872 in
Chatham County, NC, married Nancy Scott 23 Aug 1820 in <Franklin, NC>;
married Sally TEMPLES Chatham County, NC.

Clegg UPCHURCH, born 1800 in Franklin, NC. z1 bC rem9
NEW P RV U-NEEDS £XPLsrRATEON ~ 2
Rachel UPCHURCH, born Abt. 1802 in Franklin, NC. [WE¥ T0 <F

Sims Upchurch, born 11 Dec 1808 in Franklin, NC, died 1880 in Chatham County,
NC, married Abigail Olive Abt. 1833 in North Carolina; married Tabitha WILLIAMS
Abt. 1835 in North Carolina; married Matilda TEMPLES Abt. 1833 in North
Carolina.

\OpP |\ > D>I0G6 1ID ||
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() From 1995

Upchurch Pat

Upchurch Pender Teleph
Upchurch Pender Teleph
Upchurch Pender Teleph
Upchurch Pender Teleph Res
Upchurch Philip

Upchurch Rachael 4
Upchurch Raymond C
Upchurch Raymond C
Upchurch Raymond C Real Estate
Upchurch Raymond C Res
Upchurch Raymond C Res
Upchurch Realty Co Inc
Upchurch Robert H
Upchurch Robert I

A

CD-ROM

5812 Shawood Dr
121 W Morgan St
121 W Morgan St

1924 Carrbridge Way

1924 Carrbridge Way
641 Manchester Dr
832 Friar Tuck Rd

7820 Old Stage Rd

7820 Old Stage Rd

7820 Old Stage Rd

7820 Old Stage Rd

7820 Old Stage Rd

7720 Harps Mill Rd

5309 Wood Valley Dr

2806 Fairway Dr

Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh
Raleigh

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

27609-3832
27601-1335
27601-1335
27615-2576
27615-2576
27609-5144
27610-3666
27603

27603-5522
27603-5522
27603-5522
27603-5522
27615-5427
27613-6345
27603-3123

919-847-3830
919-821-6016
919-821-6016
919-848-0081
919-848-0081
919-782-1031
919-231-6363
919-772-2544
919-772-2544
919-772-2544
919-772-0315
919-772-0315
919-847-0958
919-846-5742
919-772-4190
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CiLYVA JAYVE PROI7IT
UPCHURCH-HOLTAND

O Rachel Upchurch, born in 1818 in Tennessee, may be the dzughter
1 of Joseph Upchurch, who was born in Forth Carcline. She may have
D brothers nsmed Wilson Upchurch, born hefore 1810 in Horth Carolinaj

8+ O &fmbrose

5

F. Upchurch, bern z2bout 1810 in Tennessee; and EBnoch Upchurch,

— born in 182% in Tennessee.

—

n+A Rzchel Upchurch married Thomas Holland in 1840 in White County,
— Tennessee. She died betwesen 1853 and 1896. To them were bhorn:

B>
}—J

B> Ipes 1 > IDOB>OODDY

=

TSN (> HSpD> S| D

\n
.

William Lafayette Holland, »orn 29 June 1842 in Tennessee,
who married Isabelle Parks 2nd had the following children:

. James *alter Hollend, born in 1878,
Charles Talmedge Holland, born in 1881,
Leroy 3oyette Holland, born in 1928k,
William Wyatt Holland, born in 1891.

. S2llie Dezn Holland.

. George Holland.

. Enoch Russell Holland.

QEHEYQW >

James P. Hollznd, born 1846, in Tennessee, name of wife
unkmown. Children:

A. George Holland.
3, Plezsant "Plez" Hollend.
C. 32m Hollsnd,

Harrison ¥olland, horn 18549, in Temmessee.
d. Forz Hollznd.

Josevph Bradley Zollznd, born sbout 1853 in Tennessee,
died in 1909, wife Mary Ann 3lack. Children:

. John Hollend.

Joseph P, Hollend.

i1l Holland.

Nettie Kolland.

. Bthel Hotland.

. Velma Elizabeth Hollend.

HEOQW>

Enoch Russell Holland, born 8 April 1844, in Tennessee.
Married first: Nanie E. Christien, and following her death,
he then married second: Minnie Lee Freeman. There were

no children by his first marrizge. The following by his
second marriage:

A. Nannie Ruth Holland, born 23 February 1907 in Grayson
County, Texas, who married Harry DeFratus in 192%, She
died in 1973, he in 1983, (hildren:

L a, Marjorie Marie DeFratus.
A b, Mergaret Ruth DeFratus.
A c. Enoch IaVerne DeFratus.
A &.Mildred Alyne DeFratus.
A @. Herry Leon DeFratus.



2
@ - CONTINVED

RHUCNEL (A

David Carroll DeFratus, born

Clyva
£

i ke @

Karen Elayne DeFratus,
2.

Nancy Louise TeFratus,

VA

P\
D
L
A
A Dorothy Elayne DeFratus.

L J
L]

R
S

g
h

A TA B. 1ph Leslie Holland, merried Deleci
—_ cond Jean ? . Yo children.

c
e

Brief

—

A Jayne
Sm— Rt. 10

— Pottsboro,
F‘ebruary 16, 1984

—

Jayne Pruitt 12 IIav 1962,

re 4

c
/

May 1940, married
Children:

born 26 May 1964,

Dzvid Mark DeFratus, born 30 November 1971.

ie Mickelson, then

sketch of 1line by

(Pruitt) DeFratus
Box
Texas 75076
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() TEXAS DBDIRTH INVDEX - FER <. 3. PETERSON, TR |8§TvL 2obs
1903 ~ 1999

Name Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's Name Mother's Name

Jerry Dean Patton 30 Apr 1939 Male Lubbock M J Patzzon iRachel Upchurch
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Puppeteers 5
Smiling puppeteers helped with summer Fun.and Food Day Camps sponsored by the Cooperative _
Extension Service. The youth attending the Day Camp loved the puppet show “Follow the Healthy Road."
From left are Shannon Humble, Surmmer Extension Intern, Mandy Blevins and’ Rachel Upchurch, 4-H
Club teen leaders. ' AR ; AT n sl

RACKEL W =
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4-H’ers win si

The Wayne County 4-H Horse
| Judging Team competed at the State
4-H Horse Judging Contest on June
15 at the Kentucky Horse Park. The
4-H’ers who attended were: Josh
}Slagle, ‘Jamie . Delcamp, - Felicia:
Eller, 'Kim Balcerzak, Derick,
Stephenson, Brandon U church
Douglas  Upchurch - and Rachel
Upchurch. !

The junior  team members
received first place team award. The
junior members were: Josh Slagle,
Jamie Delcamp, Felicia Eller, Kim "'
Balcerzak, Derick - Stephenson and
Brandon - Upchurch. The . team

received 1577 points out of a pos51— :

ble 1950 points.-

Some ‘' of the 4-H’ers also
received individual awards. Jamie
Delcamp,- the - daughter of David
Delcamp, received sixth high junior
individual overall. There were sev-
enty junior individuals competing in
the event and this was an outstand-
ing accomplishment. Also doing
well was Felicia Eller. Felicia placed
eleventh in the junior individuals.
She is the daughter of Rankin and
Drunetta Eller.

“In the ‘Senior Division, Rachel
Upchurch . did extremely well.
Rachel received thirteenth place in

tate Horse Jud

Ol sote 19300 1595 Madicdlo, <Y

ging

the senior dmsxon Shc is the dnugh»

ter of Larry and Bobbie Upchurch,
All senior members must give oral

reasons explaining why they placed|
the class the way they did. This is}

Ivery difficult and requires knowl-

»edge in public speaking as wcll
| knowledge about horses. e

hrcher uj=
BAAVDN W=

DovetAs Wz

COOPERATIVE EXTENSiON SERVICE ConteSt

: \f_i"“Larissa"Hayes 7.

mgsggle

alcerzak; seconc

[ Icamp, ,Douglac
Upchurch -'.-_Der; Ste

and Brandon *Upchurch These
..é contest a
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KENTUCKY DEATHS, FROM ROOTSWEB.

COUNTY OF COUNTY OF DATE OF

SURNAME  GIVEN MI AGE DEATH RESIDENCE DEATH VOL CERT# VOL.
UPCHURCH PAUL E 044 WAYNE WAYNE 08-20-1991 049 24420 1991

UPCHURCH PRENTIS M 081 WAYNE WAYNE 11-23-1989 062 30544 1989
UPCHURCH RACHEL 058 BARREN 02-19-1934 006 02712 1934
UPCHURCH RAMON 3 u/1 MCCREARY 10-11-1917 058 28534 1917
UPCHURCH RAY 012 WAYNE 12-04-1938 064 31917 1938

UPCHURCH RAYMOND 071 PULASKI MCCREARY 10-22-1965 054 26794 1965

UPCHURCH RICHARD H 069 DAVIESS DAVIESS 05-13-1987 023 11074 1987
UPCHURCH RIDLEY C 053 CLINTON TENN 04-20-1962 016 07526 1962
UPCHURCH ROBERT 032 CLINTON 03-14-1936 027 13008 1936
UPCHURCH ROBERT T 082 JEFFERSON HART 10-05-1997 057 28403 1997
UPCHURCH RONALD 038 ADAIR ADAIR 06-27-1984 037 18302 1984
UPCHURCH ROOSEVELT L 058 PULASKI MCCREARY 01-22-1984 009 04174 1984
UPCHURCH ROSA 066 CLINTON CLINTON 12-30-1939 024 11772 1940
UPCHURCH ROSCOE 064 PULASKI WAYNE 08-04-1967 045 22425 1967
UPCHURCH ROSCOE S 063 MONROE TENNESSEE 07-12-1976 040 19749 1976
UPCHURCH ROSIER E 028 CLINTON TENNESSEE 08-09-1948 032 15967 1948
UPCHURCH ROY K 040 WAYNE WAYNE 03-29-1959 023 11143 1959
UPCHURCH RUBY 084 WAYNE WAYNE 02-07-1998 012 05752 1998
UPCHURCH RUBY F 076 WAYNE WAYNE 08-12-1986 044 21941 1986
UPCHURCH RUBY N 085 CLINTON CLINTON 01-22-1999 001 00353 1999
UPCHURCH RUTH 087 MERCER 04-21-1932 025 12304 1932
UPCHURCH RUTH B 052 FAYETTE WAYNE 11-11-1979 062 30934 1979
UPCHURCH SALLY 089 WAYNE 03-26-1915 017 08439 1915
UPCHURCH SAMUEL G 071 WAYNE 01-24-1939 006 02825 1939
UPCHURCH SANDRA 031 ADAIR ADAIR 02-01-1983 027 13015 1983
UPCHURCH SHADE 083 WAYNE 01-25-1931 063 31180 1931
UPCHURCH SHADE 083 WAYNE 01-25-1931 063 31197 1931
UPCHURCH SHADERICF A 089 WAYNE 12-04-1933 062 30839 1933
UPCHURCH STANLEY S 039 CLINTON CLINTON 04-15-1992 018 08572 1992
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CHILDREN
Name: CLarinda Piercy
F Born: 26 December 1859 in: Wayne County Kentucky
Died: Uninown in: Wayne County Kentucky Dishman Cemetery
Spouse: Thomas Brown
Name: Balus Piercy
Born: 1862 in: Wayne Counry Kentucky
M Married: 28 February 1886 in: Wayne County, Kentucky
Died: Unimown in: Wayne County Kentucky ? no stones or records
Spouse: Mary "Polly” Wayne Bertram
Name: Bolin E.R. Piercy ;
Born: 09 March 1863 in: Wayne Counry Kentucky
M Married: Unknown in: Wayne County Kentucky
Died: 28 Jarmary 1940 in: Wayne County Kentucky Elk Springs Cemetery
Spouse: Eller T. Smith

Name:
Born:
Married:
Died:
Spouse.

Mary 4. "Polly" Piercy
02 Septemnber 1865

02 November 1881

30 July 1935

James "Monroe" Bertram

in:
n:
mn:

Wayne Counry Kentucky

Monticello, Wayne County, Kentucky
Rossville, Vermilion County, Ilinois

Name.

Tranguilla P. Piercy

Wayne County Kentucky

F Born: 1866 n: 2
Died: 1933 in: Wayne County Kentucky Alexander Cemetery
Spouse: Abraham "Abe” Lowe
Name. Mark Piercy
M - Born: 1867 in: Wayne County, Kentucky
Name: Margare: Piercy - -
Born: 1871 in: Wayne County Kentucky
F Married: Unknown in: Prob. Wayne County Kentucky
Died: Unknown mn: ?

,i) Spouse:

Phillip Sheriden Upchurch
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